
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Health, Wellbeing & Environment 

Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To consider the Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 23 June 2022. 
 

4 UPDATE FROM CABINET    

5 NEW POLICING MODEL AND IMPACT ON THE BOROUGH    

 Commander and DCI John Owen to give a brief overview and take questions from 
Members. 
 

6 UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S NEW RECYCLING COLLECTION 
SERVICE   

(Pages 9 - 16) 

 This item includes a supplementary report. 
 

7 WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES   (Pages 17 - 26) 

8 MINUTES OF THE STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

(Pages 27 - 30) 

 To receive the digests and any feedback from members of this committee who attended 
the meetings of the Staffordshire Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
This item includes supplementary reports.  
 

9 MEETING WITH INTEGRATED CARE BOARD   (Pages 31 - 32) 

10 STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE FIRE AND CRIME PANEL   (Pages 33 - 36) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Monday, 5th September, 2022 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Garden & Astley Rooms - Castle House, Barracks Road, 
Newcastle, Staffs. ST5 1BL 

Contact Denise French - 742211 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

11 WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 37 - 40) 

12 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME    

 Any member of the public wishing to submit a question must serve two clear days’ notice, 
in writing, of any such question to the Borough Council. 
 

13 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 28 NOVEMBER 2022    

 
Members: Councillors Adcock (Vice-Chair), Barker, Brown, Crisp, Dymond, S Jones, 

Northcott, Reece, Richards, Wilkes (Chair) and Wright 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorum: The meeting quorum for Scrutiny Committees is 4 of the 11 members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Beeston 
Bryan 
Burnett 
Edginton-Plunkett 
Fox-Hewitt 
Holland 

D Jones 
Moffat 
Parker 
J Tagg 
S White 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place)  

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 23/06/22 

  
1 

HEALTH, WELLBEING & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 23rd June, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Ian Wilkes (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Rupert Adcock 

Lilian Barker 
Jacqueline Brown 
 

Nicholas Crisp 
Sylvia Dymond 
Paul Northcott 
 

Philip Reece 
Lesley Richards 
Ruth Wright 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) Simon Jones 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mark Holland (In place of Councillor Simon Jones) 

 
 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director of 

Sustainable Development 
 Andrew Bird Head of Sustainable 

Environment 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gill Heesom Portfolio Holder - Community 

Safety and Wellbeing 
 Councillor Trevor Johnson Portfolio Holder - Environment 

and Recycling 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Northcott declared that he was a Cabinet Support Member for Public 
Health and Integrated Care on Staffordshire County Council.   
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

3. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
There was nothing to update from Cabinet. 
Councillor Heesom, Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, requested 
that Members complete the current consultation from the Police, Crime and Fire 
Commissioner.  
 

4. WALLEY'S QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES  
 
The committee received an update on the odour issues at Walleys Quarry.  The 
committee had previously been updated on the health impacts but its remit now 
included environment. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=468&MId=4146
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=AFPyQ7MRnZA


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 23/06/22 

  
2 

 
The report outlined the current position since the council had served an Abatement 
Notice on 13 October 2021 which the operator had appealed.  The current timetable 
was set out in the report with a hearing scheduled for 24 October 2022.   
 
Current complaint data to both the Council and the Environment Agency (EA) was 
presented.  The report also contained data from the four Air Quality Monitoring 
Stations and how often the concentrations of hydrogen sulphide exceeded the World 
Health Organisations odour annoyance guideline levels.  The EA had produced a 
report, as submitted, evaluating measurements of Air Quality at monitoring station 
MMF9 Gallingale View, between 6 March to 30 April 2021 and the same period this 
year which showed some improvement.  It was noted by the EA that it was not 
possible to quantify whether this improvement was due to operations on site or 
variables such as meteorological conditions.  
 
A multi-agency Strategic Co-ordinating Group had been meeting for over a year, 
bringing together officers from a range of organisations with roles to play in advising 
on, or directly acting on, issues relating to the problems at Walleys Quarry.  A new 
sub group was to be set up involving Councillors to provide political oversight.  This 
council would be represented by the Leader of the Council.  Members asked whether 
information discussed at the sub group would be shared with scrutiny and in 
response, the committee was advised that some information may need to remain 
confidential but other relevant information could be shared as part of a regular 
update. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

5. NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME SUSTAINABLE ENVIRONMENT STRATEGY - 
ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The committee considered the Annual Report of the Sustainable Environment 
Strategy.   
 
The Strategy had been adopted in December 2020 and contained 4 priority 
outcomes: 

 Reduce the reliance on the use of fossil fuels 

 Reduce carbon and other damaging emissions 

 Minimise waste and increase recycling 

 Offset residual carbon emissions. 
Delivery of the Strategy was through an Action Plan which set out individual actions 
and timescales against which progress could be measured. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions or raise issues as follows: 

 Were there conflicts between council departments due to competing priorities 
and how were these resolved? Members were advised there could be 
conflicts arising from pressures of funding or land use.  The council had 
structures in place to manage pressures including an officer working group, 
member strategy group and through oversight by the scrutiny committee. 

 How would residents be consulted?  The committee was advised that 
community involvement was through various means including community 
based groups such as the Staffordshire branch of Climate Matters.  There 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/AFPyQ7MRnZA?t=148


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 23/06/22 

  
3 

was information on the website including a dedicated webpage.  Ward 
Councillors would be kept updated so they could liaise with their constituents.   

 What monitoring was carried out of newly planted trees to ensure they would 
thrive and grow?  There were various ways to help trees thrive including 
planting small trees in close proximity to each other to suppress weeds and 
ongoing monitoring through Street Scene staff while out in the localities.   

 Who was responsible for planting on highway verges?  In general this was the 
County Council as the highway authority.  It was also noted that some verges 
were the responsibility of Aspire Housing and they had been responsible for a 
daisy planting scheme. 

 
Resolved: that the update be noted. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

6. STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  
 
The committee considered the regular digest from Staffordshire County Council 
outlining the work of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
15 March, 11 April and 30 May 2022. 
 
Resolved: that the updates be noted.   
 

7. PLANNING FOR INTEGRATED CARE HUBS  
 
The committee considered a report on proposals by the Midlands Partnership 
Foundation Trust to introduce Integrated Care Hubs including a Hub based at 
Bradwell Hospital.  The Hubs would provide a single point of access to a range of 
services.   
 
A Joint Scrutiny Working Group would be set up, chaired by a Staffordshire County 
Councillor, and 4 Borough Councillors would be invited to participate in the Working 
Group. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted.    
 

8. STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE FIRE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
The committee considered the report from the recent meeting of the Police, Fire and 
Crime Panel held on 25 April 2022. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted.   
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the Work Programme.  Members proposed items for the 
next meeting on 5 September including inviting the new Police Commander to 
discuss the new policing model, proposals by Tri-Services to set up a hub to support 
mental health and a further update on Walley’s Quarry.   Members also suggested 
that an update be made to a future meeting on the Air Quality Local Plan proposals 
relating to the A53. 
 
Resolved: that  

Page 5

https://youtu.be/AFPyQ7MRnZA?t=1026


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 23/06/22 

  
4 

(a) the next meeting include an invitation to the new Police Commander, a 
presentation on the proposals by Tri-Services to set up a hub to support 
mental health and a further update on Walley’s Quarry.         

(b) An item be placed on the Work Programme for November or March to 
consider the Air Quality proposals for the A53.   
 

Click here to watch the debate 
 

10. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting is Monday 5 September 2022 at 7.00pm. 
 
 

 
Councillor Ian Wilkes 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.11 pm 
 

Page 6

https://youtu.be/AFPyQ7MRnZA?t=3845


  

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO HEALTH WELLBEING & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 

 
05 September 2022 

 
Report Title: Update on the Council’s new Recycling Collection Service. 
 
Submitted by: Head of Sustainable Environment. 
 
Portfolios: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update on the operation and performance of the new recycling service introduced in 2020. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the report be noted, and the Committee be invited to Scrutinise the new service, now bedded in, and 
its general performance/feedback from residents. 
 
Reasons 
 
At its last meeting in June 2022 the Environment Economy & Place Scrutiny (EEP) Committee, as it was 
at the time, requested an update on the operation and performance of the new recycling collection service 
implemented two years ago during the first lockdown period. Responsibility for environmental matters has 
now moved to Health Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny (HWE) Committee, it was agreed between the 
two Chairs of these committee’s that this report should go to both EP and HWE committee’s on this 
occasion.  
 

 
 
 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 In September 2018 Cabinet approved a cross-party working group recommendation to replace the 

source separated recycling collection service with a twin stream, (paper and card separate) collection 
system utilising a wheeled bin and bag to replace the boxes.  

 
1.2 Plans for the new recycling collection service were at an advanced stage, with a projected 

implementation date of September 2020, when the COVID Pandemic hit the Country, which had a 
significant impact on recycling and waste collection services, not just within the Council, but also 
throughout the Country. Faced early on with a 25% reduction in operational staff, from mid-March 
2020, through COVID related sickness, self-isolation, and shielding, EMT and Informal Cabinet 
agreed a range of options which could be deployed if staff shortages continued to grow, and that 
some early planning on services such as how to maintain recycling refuse and garden waste 
collections was a practical way forward. 

 
1.3 As part of these discussions, a decision was also taken to bring 
[...]
 waste industry and product supply 

chain since the introduction of Environmental Protection Act 1990. 
 
4.2.2 It was granted Royal Assent on 9th November 2021, and is now an Act of Parliament – ‘The 

Environment Act 2021’ the Act deals with issues including water, air pollution, biodiversity and 
conservation as well as resource and waste management.  

 
4.2.3 Chapter three, Part three, sections 47 to 68 contain the parts of the Act covering Waste and Resource 

Efficiency. The main areas relating to local authorities are outlined below.  
 
4.3 Office for Environmental Protection (OEP)  

 
4.3.1 The Bill outlines the formation of an OEP that will advise government on environmental issues and 

hold the government to account on its progress on plans and targets relating to the environment. It 
will be given powers to take enforcement action where applicable, against the UK government or in 
certain circumstance devolved governments. DEFRA have announced the OEP will based in Bristol, 
which is where the headquarters of the Environment Agency are.  
 

4.4 Extended Producer Responsibility for Collection Processing and Disposal Costs (section 48 
of the Bill and Schedule 5)  
 

4.4.1 This section outlines the requirement of producers to cover the full net costs of their products after 
they have been used for their primary purpose. So for us as Local Authorities, these costs include —  
 
• Collecting and transporting products or materials from households, for recycling or disposal  
• Sorting and treating products or materials, for recycling or disposal 
• Packaging litter placed in litterbins, collection and disposal.  
• Providing public information (communications) about the recycling and disposal of products or 
materials.  
 

4.4.2 How these costs are calculated in detail is still awaiting confirmation, but is likely to be modelled costs 
for LA’s based on demographics rurality and family groups. Consultations were undertaken in 2021, 
but the outcome is
[...]
ake place on 20 September with the final hearing scheduled for 24 

October - this is expected to take up to four weeks. 
 
 

 3. Complaint Data 
 

 
3.1 Below is a schedule of complaints received by the Council and by the Environment Agency during 

2022, on a weekly basis.  Complaints rise and fall broadly in line with the H2S levels recorded at 
the four monitoring stations around the site, with higher levels of H2S generally causing more 
annoyance in the community: 
 

 Complaints to NuLBC Complaints to 
Environment Agency 

January 2022 
3/1/22- 9/1/22 
 

73 352 

10/1/22 -16/1/22 258 1045 

17/1/22 -23/1/22 134 651 

24/1/22 – 30/1/22 25 139 

February 2022 
31/1/2 – 6/2/22 

 
16 

 
64 

7/2/22 – 13/2/22 31 120 

14/2/22 – 20/2/22 49 166 

21/2/22 – 27/2/22 40 264 

March 2022 
28/2/22 – 6/3/22 

 
118 

 
571 

7/3/22 – 13/3/22 72 285 

14/3/22 – 20/3/22 224 1126 

Page 18



  
 

  
3 

21/3/22 – 27/3/22 412 1848 

28/3/22 – 3/4/22 243 1072 

April 2022 
4/4/22 -10/4/22 

132 895 

11/4/22 – 17/4/22 156 752 

18/4/22 – 24/4/22 65 310 

25/4/22 – 1/5/22 49 213 

May 2022 
2/5/22 – 8/5/22 

39 193 

9/5/22 – 15/5/22 35 160 

15/5/22 – 21/5/22 43 134 

22/5/22 – 29/5/22 20 81 

June 2022 
30/5/22 – 5/6/22 
 

27 169 

6/6/22 – 12/6/22 42 234 

13/6/22 – 19/6/22 25 263 

20/6/22 – 26/6/22 28 208 

26/6/22 – 2/7/22 9 54 

July 2022 
3/7/22 – 9/7/22 

4 34 

10/7/22 – 16/7/22 14 72 

17/7/22 – 23/7/22 21 52 

24/7/22 – 30/7/22 12 93 

August 2022 
31/7/22 – 6/8/22 

22 124 

7/8/22 – 13/8/22 32 133 

 
4.  Air Quality Monitoring Stations 

 
4.1 The Council, Staffordshire County Council, and the Environment Agency are jointly funding 

a campaign of air quality monitoring which has been extended to run through 2022 utilising 
four static air monitoring stations. Data from these stations is reviewed to provide 
information in relation to two standards relating to Hydrogen Sulphide (H2S) – the WHO 
Health threshold and the WHO annoyance threshold, with this a
[...]
   2.1 3.6 

13/6 – 19/6 0 0.6        0.6 11 

20/6 – 26/6 0 0.9        0.3 15.5 

26/6 – 2/7 0 0        0 0 

3/7 – 9/7 0 0        0 0 

10/7 – 16/7 0 0 0 0.9 

17/7 – 23/7 0 0 0.3 1.5 

24/7 – 30/7 0 0 0.3 1.2 

31/7 – 6/8 0 0 0 1.5 

7/8 – 13/8 0 0 0 1.8 

 
4.3 The data shows that whilst the frequency of incidences when the WHO annoyance threshold 

was rose during March – April 2022, the figures for May, June and July show a significantly  
more positive picture, with data for the latest six weeks showing consistently low percentage 
exceedances of the annoyance threshold.  

 

4.4 A critical issue now is to ascertain the extent to which the recent reductions reflect the impact of 
works undertaken on site to increase capping and improve gas management, or reflect the 
warmer weather, or some combination of the two. It is therefore necessary to maintain a clear 
focus on ongoing monitoring, surveillance and securing demonstrable and sustained 
improvement. 

 
 

Environment Agency Enforcement Action 
 

4.4 The Environment Agency has continued to provide weekly updates on their regulatory activity 
on the Walleys Quarry Landfill Citizens Space website.  These updates reflect regular EA officer 
presence at the site to review progress with the Contain Capture Destroy strategy.  
 

4.5 The permanent capping of Phase 1 of the site has now been completed, with this being an 
important aspect of the “contain” element of the strategy.   

 
 

Page 21



  
 

  
6 

4.6 Additional wells to facilitate gas capture have been installed on the site and the average gas 
collection value for the last few months has been steady at 2900 - 3000 m3 /hr. The additional 
capture of gas should lead to lower emissions of landfill gas to ambient air and reduce the 
negative experience of odour in the community. 

 
 

5. Proposal 
 
               Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

 Note the contents of this update report 
 

 
 

6. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
6.1 To ensure C
[...]
nt services when next 

considered by the ICB. 

 

The next meeting will be held on Monday 19 September 2022 at 10.00 am, County Buildings, Stafford. 
 

P
age 27

https://moderngov.staffordshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=871&MId=15040&Ver=4


T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

  

Notes of the quarterly meeting held with Chair and Vice Chair of HW&E scrutiny committee and 

Tracey Shewan, Director of Communications and Corporate Services, Integrated Care Board. 

Present:  Councillors Ian Wilkes and Rupert Adcock, Denise French, Tracey Shewan ICB  

Covid update 

Tracey gave an update on the current situation with Covid:  there had been a recent surge in cases 

across the UK with the current case numbers at 266.3 per 100,000 population.  The current hospital 

bed occupancy for patients with Covid at Royal Stoke was 214 with 2 patients requiring ventilation.  

Staff absences due to Covid had now started to fall and was at 7% compared to the usual rate of 4%. 

The current Covid strain was referred to as a strain of Omicron, rather than a new name. 

ONS data showed a downturn in cases across all age groups except for the 45-60 age group where 

cases were level.    

The hospital remained busy with challenges around ambulances being stuck there due to patient 

flow through the hospital.   

Recruitment 

Recruitment was good for the ambulance service.  In the West Midlands new starters would begin in 

an Ambulance Technician role.  There was ongoing recruitment to student paramedic roles.  There 

were difficulties in recruiting to various other roles including nurses, medical roles, midwifery and 

GPs. There were also challenges in recruiting to social care which added to the pressure on the 

hospital system.   

Schemes to retire and return had been introduced for staff who had retired at 55 but wished to 

return to work in the NHS. 

Walley’s Quarry 

Tracey advised that no issues had been highlighted with her at the moment regarding he
[...]
date 

Police and Crime Panel 

Staffordshire Health and Care 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee digest 

Integrated Care Board 

Air Quality Ministerial Direction 

 

 

Regular update 

 

 

)   

)   

) Regular items 

) 

Raised at Council 6 July 2022 

28 November 2022 Tri-Services  

 6 March 2023   

14 June 2023   

  7 September 2023   

27 November 2023   

26 February 2024   

 3 June 2024   

16 September 2024   

P
age 36



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

25 November 2024   

  3 March 2025   

12 June 2025   

15 September 2025   

24 November 2025    

9 March 2026   

25 June 2026   

Suggestions for potential future items: 

1.  

Task/Finish Groups: 

1. Joint Scrutiny Working Group – Integrated Care Hubs 
 

 

8 August 2022 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S NEW RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICE
	7 WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES
	Walleys Quarry September 22 Cabinet MH

	8 MINUTES OF THE STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
	Health and Care OS Committee Digest 1 August  2022

	9 MEETING WITH INTEGRATED CARE BOARD
	10 STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE FIRE AND CRIME PANEL
	11 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 05/09/22 

  
1 

HEALTH, WELLBEING & ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 5th September, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 7.30 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Ian Wilkes (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Adcock 

Barker 
Brown 
 

Crisp 
Dymond 
Northcott 
 

Reece 
Richards 
Wright 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) S Jones 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mark Holland (In place of Councillor Simon Jones) 

 
 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director - Sustainable 

Environment 
 Andrew Bird Head of Sustainable 

Environment 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gill Heesom Portfolio Holder - Community 

Safety and Wellbeing 
 Councillor Trevor Johnson Portfolio Holder - Environment 

and Recycling 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

14. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

15. UPDATE FROM CABINET  
 
There was no update from cabinet. 
Members asked for a progress update on the Air Quality project and whether the 
committee would be given an opportunity to scrutinise this as raised at the Council 
meeting on 6 July 2022. 
The Executive Director for Sustainability explained that the Outline Business Case 
had been prepared in 2020 and had been subject to consideration by the relevant 
scrutiny committee. The Final Business Case was now being prepared. This would 
come to this committee for scrutiny and a special meeting would be arranged if 
needed.  
 

16. NEW POLICING MODEL AND IMPACT ON THE BOROUGH  

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=468&MId=4147
https://youtu.be/SXutOZ8rlHI


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 05/09/22 

  
2 

 
The committee welcomed Commander and DCI John Owen to the meeting. 
Commander Owen outlined the new policing model that had been implemented in 
June 2022. The new model saw the introduction of 10 local policing teams including 
one that covered the borough of Newcastle under Lyme with dedicated response 
officers, neighbourhood officers (called problem solvers) and a harm reduction focus 
working in partnership with the borough council.  The new model had seen positive 
indicators to date with quicker response times and strong partnership working, 
particularly focused on Newcastle town centre. The staff numbers had increased now 
the school holidays had finished. The grade 1 response times were improving, crime 
and anti-social behaviour (ASB) were both reducing, stop and searches were 
increasing.   
 
Members raised queries and issues as follows: 
 

 How would the model apply to rural areas? The committee was informed that 
there were now 60 response officers and 15 problems solvers and a harm 
reduction hub, dedicated to the borough and across different locations to 
give increased visibility and improved response times. 

 Were there named officers for specific areas? There were not named officers 
for certain areas; the Commander explained that he had ownership of all 
policing both neighbourhood and response with 5 response teams and 3 
neighbourhood teams. This allowed him to have an overview of the whole 
picture with resources being managed and allocated as appropriate. There 
was now 24/7 coverage. The aim was for councillors to link with the sergeant 
and PCSOs for their neighbourhood area and they would be the first point of 
contact. 

 The 101 service for non-emergencies was seen as ineffective due to long wait 
times where callers were often kept in a queue. The committee was advised 
that the Chief Inspector was aware and was trying to resolve the issues with 
101 in terms of speed of answering the phone and the speed of any 
response. There was also the option to report via social media which could 
be used for instant reporting.  

 
In conclusion the Commander reported that the grade 1 response times were 
improving under the new model – the target was to respond in 13 minutes from 
point of call – responses had increased from an average of 69% to an average 
response of 78% with 95% achieved on 4 September. There were also 
decreases in daily crime and ASB occurrences helped by speedier responses; 
stop and searches were increasing and this gave confidence to the public that 
issues were being dealt with.  
 
Resolved: that the update be received.  
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 
 

 
 

17. UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S NEW RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICE  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling introduced the report on the 
operation and performance of the new recycling service introduced in 2020. The 

https://youtu.be/SXutOZ8rlHI?t=317


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 05/09/22 

  
3 

borough was now the second highest performer in Staffordshire in regards to 
recycling and he thanked staff for their role in transforming the service. 
 
The Head of Sustainable Environment presented the report. The new service had 
received positive feedback from residents; the streets looked tidier; tonnage volumes 
of recycling had increased and the overall volume of waste had decreased. The 
number of missed collections had reduced and the quality of recycled materials was 
high. 
 
The aims for the future were, in the short term, to increase separate food waste 
collections, enhance provision of services for those residents living in flats and look 
at options for participation in recycling by commercial and business properties. In the 
longer term the implications of the Environment Act 2021 were outlined: 
• The Office for Environmental Protection (OEP) would be set up whose role 
included holding the government to account on environmental issues. 
• Producers would become responsible for the full net costs of their products 
after they had been used for their primary purpose. 
• Introduction of a deposit return scheme for single use drink containers. 
• Charges for single use plastics. 
• Separation of waste requirements. 
It was noted that the council’s current recycling and food waste collection service met 
the requirements in the Act. 
 
Members were informed that each cab had a Bartec system that monitored the route 
and a 20 minute audit was carried out on each collection vehicle every fortnight. This 
was mainly to ensure health and safety requirements were being adhered to but 
would also review quality of service. Feedback was provided to crews. 
 
Members raised queries and points as follows: 

 How would the council encourage residents to participate? The committee 
was informed that the service had invested in social media and had many 
followers on their page. This was a better way to engage with residents and 
more sustainable than printing leaflets. Experion was providing data on 
population profiles but this work was ongoing. There were also messages on 
the council’s mobile advertising sources.  

 Members noted that blue bags were sometimes taken without being replaced. 
It was explained that the system was that a replacement bag should always 
be provided; it could be due to use of agency staff who were less familiar with 
the process or that there were no replacement bags left on the bin wagon.  

 The low numbers of take up of the food waste scheme (27%) could be due to 
some residents composting at home, lack of realisation of what could be 
included such as vegetable peelings or unwillingness to have a food waste 
caddy in their home. It was also noted that once food waste was separated it 
was clear how much was wasted and this could have a positive impact in 
reducing food waste.  

 How had charging impacted the garden waste collection scheme? The 
scheme currently had 20,000 households subscribed to the service which 
represented just under half of households with gardens. The tonnage amount 
of garden waste was around 80% of the amount collected under the free 
service and the quality had greatly improved. 

 
Resolved: that the update be noted.  

 
Click here to watch the debate 

https://youtu.be/SXutOZ8rlHI?t=1013


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 05/09/22 

  
4 

 
18. WALLEYS QUARRY ODOUR ISSUES  

 
The committee considered the latest update report on the odour issues at Walleys 
Quarry.  
 
The operator had appealed against the Abatement Notice served by the council. The 
pre-trial review would take place on 20 September and the hearing was scheduled 
for 24 October and could last for 4 weeks. 
 
Current complaint data to both the council and the Environment Agency was 
presented along with data from the four air quality monitoring stations. The data from 
the monitoring stations showed a consistently low percentage of occasions when the 
annoyance threshold was exceeded. It was vital to ascertain whether these 
reductions reflected the works on site to increase capping or the warmer weather or a 
combination of both.  
 
Members raised issues as follows: 
 

 What was the future use of the site? The committee was informed that the 
planning permission outlined the full detail of the future use which included 
capping once a certain level was reached followed by a restoration and 
landscaping programme. The current type of waste would not be accepted 
after 2025 after which only inert waste could be accepted.  

 Would the information about weather conditions and their possible impact be 
part of the hearing evidence? In response, Members were told that the 
Environment Agency had carried out work regarding weather and the 
correlation with odours. If the Contain Capture Destroy strategy was effective 
then the odours should be reduced regardless of weather conditions. 
 

Resolved: that the update be noted. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

19. MINUTES OF THE STAFFORDSHIRE HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The committee considered the regular digests from Staffordshire County Council 
outlining the work of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
11 July and 1 August 2022. 
 
Resolved: that the update be noted.  
 

20. MEETING WITH INTEGRATED CARE BOARD  
 
The committee considered the notes of a meeting held between the Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Committee and Tracey Shewan, Director of Communications and 
Corporate Services, Integrated Care Board. 
 
The report updated on the latest position with Covid, including the current numbers of 
inpatients and the vaccination programme. The report outlined the position regarding 
recruitment to various roles in health and social care. 
 
Members queried what was meant where it stated that there were challenges 
recruiting to social care as it was reported that there were no recruitment issues 

https://youtu.be/SXutOZ8rlHI?t=3109


  
Health, Wellbeing & Environment Scrutiny Committee - 05/09/22 

  
5 

regarding social workers for which there was a full complement of staff covering the 
borough. Members also asked for clarification on the “retire and return” scheme. 
 
Resolved: that the update be noted. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 
 

21. STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE FIRE AND CRIME PANEL  
 
The committee considered the report from the recent meeting of the Police, Fire and 
Crime Panel held on 27 June 2022. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted.  
 

22. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the work programme. A number of suggestions were 
made for future items.  
 
Resolved: that the work programme be updated as follows: 

 28 November 2022 – Review of tennis provision in the Borough, Plans for 
Borough 850th Celebrations, Tri Services project for wellbeing. 

 Special meeting in December (or when appropriate) to consider the Full 
Business Case for the Air Quality Project. 

 6 March 2023 - Use of grazing animals, Cycle routes/lane provision, Urban 
Tree Planting Programme. 

 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

23. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no members of the public present.  
 

24. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business.  
 

25. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 28 NOVEMBER 2022  
 
 

 
Councillor Ian Wilkes 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.12 pm 
 

https://youtu.be/SXutOZ8rlHI?t=3839
https://youtu.be/SXutOZ8rlHI?t=4078

